
Presentence Presentence Treaty Petty
Guideline¹ Nonguideline² Transfer³ Presentence

58,305 57,230 200 48 286

547 509 29 0 1

547 509 29 0 1

2,013 1,981 17 1 4

141 140 0 0 1
522 518 1 0 3
140 127 13 0 0
104 104 0 0 0

1,106 1,092 3 1 0

2,854 2,830 5 8 2

266 264 0 2 0
441 441 0 0 0
657 655 1 0 1
989 985 4 0 0
338 332 0 4 1
163 153 0 2 0

2,582 2,504 18 2 5

106 97 9 0 0
912 910 0 1 1
524 505 2 0 0
456 438 0 0 2
500 477 0 1 2

84 77 7 0 0

3,644 3,561 5 2 23

445 417 0 0 14
653 648 0 0 4
293 291 1 0 1
315 313 2 0 0
564 562 1 1 0
634 623 0 0 3
211 209 1 0 0
306 275 0 1 1
223 223 0 0 0

16,007 15,967 10 0 14

347 340 0 0 0
83 83 0 0 0

288 282 0 0 2
167 166 0 0 0
338 334 3 0 0

1,155 1,152 0 0 1
1,161 1,158 2 0 1
5,181 5,178 2 0 0
7,287 7,274 3 0 10

4,211 4,168 5 2 10

430 420 0 1 0
346 345 0 0 0
657 655 0 0 2
222 221 0 0 1
797 785 1 0 0
556 551 0 0 5
528 523 2 0 1
313 309 0 1 0
362 359 2 0 1

2,093 2,043 16 0 4

551 545 1 0 2
261 258 0 0 0
214 213 0 0 0
275 263 11 0 0
352 343 0 0 0
316 306 4 0 1
124 115 0 0 1

6

8

8

3
3
1
1
8
5
8

0
0
8
0
2
2
0

29

425

0
0
2
0
0
0

22

9
1

0
8
1

29
0

13

7
0
4

16
0
0

38

Modified

0
0
0
0

Presentence⁵

0
0
0
0
6

9

0
0
0
0
1
8

21

0
0
5

4

0
1
0
0

0

0

0
0
1
0

1

116

0
0
0

0
1
0

4

0
0
0
0
3

0
0

3

0
0
0
1
1
0

15

Supplemental

14
1
0
0
0
0
0

to BOP⁴Total

Presentence Investigations

0
0
0
0
4

1st

DC

DC

IL,N
IL,C
IL,S
IN,N
IN,S
WI,E
WI,W

KY,W
MI,E
MI,W
OH,N
OH,S
TN,E
TN,M
TN,W

7th

MS,N
MS,S
TX,N
TX,E
TX,S
TX,W

6th

KY,E

TOTAL

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

32

0
0

12
0

20
0

MA
NH
RI
PR

2nd

CT
NY,N
NY,E
NY,S
NY,W
VT

3rd

DE
NJ
PA,E
PA,M
PA,W
VI

Table E-10.
Federal Probation System ---- Presentence Investigations 
For the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2024

ME

Circuit
and

District

4th

MD
NC,E
NC,M
NC,W
SC
VA,E
VA,W
WV,N
WV,S

5th

LA,E
LA,M
LA,W



Presentence Presentence Treaty Petty
Guideline¹ Nonguideline² Transfer³ Presentence

Modified
Presentence⁵

Supplemental
to BOP⁴Total

Presentence Investigations

Table E-10.
Federal Probation System ---- Presentence Investigations 
For the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2024

Circuit
and

District

4,744 4,544 5 5 5

487 486 1 0 0
175 173 2 0 0
313 309 1 3 0
369 335 0 0 0
359 357 1 0 0

1,020 1,017 0 0 2
665 665 0 0 0
438 390 0 1 0
338 320 0 0 0
580 492 0 1 3

9,898 9,752 47 18 27

142 141 0 0 0
3,733 3,704 21 0 3

382 376 0 0 0
470 465 1 2 2
887 811 22 10 10

2,159 2,158 0 0 0
117 115 0 0 0
314 313 0 0 1
378 373 2 0 1
268 257 1 0 8
500 499 0 1 0
261 260 0 0 1
213 206 0 5 1

37 37 0 0 0
37 37 0 0 0

5,023 4,738 33 9 176

358 354 0 1 3
356 329 8 0 11

1,875 1,677 8 0 161
654 621 0 5 0
321 305 16 0 0
626 621 1 3 1
648 646 0 0 0
185 185 0 0 0

4,689 4,633 10 1 15

384 383 1 0 0
240 240 0 0 0
336 333 0 0 0
264 247 0 0 12

1,187 1,175 8 0 3
1,148 1,137 0 1 0

467 455 1 0 0
380 380 0 0 0
283 283 0 0 0

¹

²

²

³

⁴

⁵

2
0
2
2
0
0
0
0

84

47

1
0
6
0

34
0

0
0
0
0
1
0

47
18

150

0

0
0
0

18

0
0
3
5

0
0
1
0
0

3

0
1

5
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0

34
1
0
0
0
0
0

7

0

35

0
0
0

Non-Guideline Presentence - Reports that are prepared for certain felonies and class A misdemeanors prosecuted in the federal courts for which the U.S. Sentencing
Commission has not promulgated a guideline, nor is there an analogous guideline which can be used. These cases are typically assimilative crimes prosecuted under
18 U.S.C. § 13 or crimes committed on Indian Country and covered under 18 U.S.C. § 1153(b). Also includes reports for crimes committed prior to the passage of the
Sentencing Reform Act.
Treaty Transfer Postsentence Report - Reports that are prepared for the Parole Commission on American citizens who have been imprisoned in foreign countries and
have been returned to the United States under treaty agreements. The officer prepares the treaty transfer postsentence report using the guideline presentence report
format. Because the Parole Commission will resentence the offender under the guidelines, all of the sections of the report, including the recommendation, apply.
Supplemental Reports - Reports following sentencing when a presentence report was not prepared for any defendant who did not receive a presentence report,
received a commitment to the Bureau of Prisons, and has at least nine months imprisonment remaining to be served. The supplemental report to the Federal Bureau of
Prisons helps the Bureau in classification and designation procedures.
Modified Guideline - Reports that are prepared if the court determines that it has most of the information it would need to impose a sentence, and additional
information is not needed to make a Bureau or Prisons designation or programming decision or for post-conviction supervision. The report is the result of a less
comprehensive investigation than a full presentence report.

0
2
0

12

0
0
0
0
1
7
4
0
0

NMI

10th

CO
KS
NM
OK,N
OK,E

Guideline Presentence - Reports that are prepared in felony or class A misdemeanor cases for which the U.S. Sentencing Commission has promulgated a guideline.
The report is the result of a comprehensive investigation.
Non-Guideline Misdemeanor (Petty) - Reports that are prepared for class B or C misdemeanors in a format designed specifically for these types of offenses. The
format is a condensed version of the guideline presentence report without guideline-related headings.

0
0
0

0
3
7
0
0

0

64

0
7

29
28

0

HI
ID
MT
NV
OR
WA,E
WA,W
GU

SD

9th

AK
AZ
CA,N
CA,E
CA,C
CA,S

AR,W
IA,N
IA,S
MN
MO,E
MO,W
NE
ND

8th

AR,E

FL,N
FL,M
FL,S
GA,N
GA,M
GA,S

OK,W
UT
WY

11th

AL,N
AL,M
AL,S


	E-10 Table

