Table E-10.
Federal Probation System ---- Presentence Investigations
For the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2024

Circuit and District	Total	Presentence Investigations							
		Presentence	Presentence	Treaty Transfer³	Supplemental to BOP ⁴	Modified	Petty Presentence		
		Guideline ¹	Nonguideline ²			Presentence ⁵			
TOTAL	58,305	57,230	200	48	116	425	286		
DC	547	509	29	0	0	8	1		
lst	2,013	1,981	17	1	4	6	4		
ИE	141	140	0	0	0	0	1		
MA	522	518	1	0	0	0	3		
NH	140	127	13	0	0	0	C		
RI	104	104	0	0	0	0	C		
PR	1,106	1,092	3	1	4	6	C		
2nd	2,854	2,830	5	8	0	9	2		
CT	266	264	0	2	0	0	C		
NY,N	441	441	0	0	0	0	C		
NY,E	657	655	1	0	0	0	1		
NY,S NY,W	989	985	4	0	0	0	C		
ντ,νν /Τ	338 163	332 153	0	4 2	0	8	1		
3rd					32	21			
	2,582	2,504	18	2			5		
NJ DE	106 912	97 910	9	0	0	0	0		
PA,E	524	505	2	0	12	5	0		
PA,M	456	438	0	0	0	16	2		
PA,W	500	477	0	1	20	0	2		
VI	84	77	7	0	0	0	0		
4th	3,644	3,561	5	2	15	38	23		
MD	445	417	0	0	14	0	14		
NC,E	653	648	0	0	1	0	4		
NC,M	293	291	1	0	0	0	1		
NC,W	315	313	2	0	0	0	0		
SC	564	562	1	1	0	0	0		
VA,E	634	623	0	0	0	8	3		
VA,W	211	209	1	0	0	1	0		
WV,N	306	275	0	1	0	29	1		
NV,S	223	223	0	0	0	0	0		
5th	16,007	15,967	10	0	3	13	14		
LA,E	347	340	0	0	0	7	0		
LA,M	83	83	0	0	0	0	0		
LA,W MS,N	288	282	0	0	0	4	2		
MS,S	167 338	166 334	0	0	1	0	0		
TX,N	1,155	1,152	0	0	0	2	1		
TX,E	1,161	1,158	2	0	0	0	1		
TX,S	5,181	5,178	2	0	1	0	0		
TX,W	7,287	7,274	3	0	0	0	10		
6th	4,211	4,168	5	2	4	22	10		
KY,E	430	420	0	1	0	9	0		
KY,W	346	345	0	0	0	1	0		
MI,E	657	655	0	0	0	0	2		
MI,W	222	221	0	0	0	0	1		
OH,N	797	785	1	0	3	8	0		
OH,S	556	551	0	0	0	0	5		
TN,E	528	523	2	0	0	2	1		
ΓN,M	313	309	0	1	1	2	0		
TN,W	362	359	2	0	0	0	1		
7th	2,093	2,043	16	0	1	29	4		
IL,N	551	545	1	0	0	3	2		
L,C	261	258	0	0	0	3	0		
L,S	214	213	0	0	0	1	0		
N,N N,S	275 352	263 343	11	0	1	1 8	0		
NI,E	352	343	4	0	0	5	0		
		000	-		0	0			

Table E-10.
Federal Probation System ---- Presentence Investigations
For the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2024

Circuit and District	Total	Presentence Investigations							
		Presentence Guideline ¹	Presentence Nonguideline ²	Treaty Transfer³	Supplemental to BOP ⁴	Modified Presentence⁵	Petty Presentence		
8th	4,744	4,544	5	5	35	150	5		
AR,E	487	486	1	0	0	0	0		
AR,W	175	173	2	0	0	0	0		
IA,N	313	309	1	3	0	0	0		
IA,S	369	335	0	0	34	0	0		
MN	359	357	1	0	1	0	0		
MO,E	1,020	1,017	0	0	0	1	2		
MO,W	665	665	0	0	0	0	0		
NE	438	390	0	1	0	47	0		
ND	338	320	0	0	0	18	0		
SD	580	492	0	1	0	84	3		
9th	9,898	9,752	47	18	7	47	27		
AK	142	141	0	0	0	1	0		
AZ	3,733	3,704	21	0	5	0	3		
CA,N	382	376	0	0	0	6	0		
CA,E	470	465	1	2	0	0	2		
CA,C	887	811	22	10	0	34	10		
CA,S	2,159	2,158	0	0	1	0	0		
HI	117	115	0	0	0	2	0		
ID	314	313	0	0	0	0	1		
MT	378	373	2	0	0	2	1		
NV	268	257	1	0	0	2	8		
OR	500	499	0	1	0	0	0		
WA,E	261	260	0	0	0	0	1		
WA,W	213	206	0	5	1	0	1		
GU	37	37	0	0	0	0	0		
NMI	37	37	0	0	0	0	0		
10th	5,023	4,738	33	9	3	64	176		
CO	358	354	0	1	0	0	3		
KS	356	329	8	0	1	7	11		
NM	1,875	1,677	8	0	0	29	161		
OK,N	654	621	0	5	0	28	0		
OK,E	321	305	16	0	0	0	0		
OK,W	626	621	1	3	0	0	1		
UT	648	646	0	0	2	0	0		
WY	185	185	0	0	0	0	0		
11th	4,689	4,633	10	1	12	18	15		
AL,N	384	383	1	0	0	0	0		
AL,M	240	240	0	0	0	0	0		
AL,S	336	333	0	0	0	3	0		
FL,N	264	247	0	0	0	5	12		
FL,M	1,187	1,175	8	0	1	0	3		
FL,S	1,148	1,137	0	1	7	3	0		
GA,N	467	455	1	0	4	7	0		
GA,M	380	380	0	0	0	0	0		
GA,S	283	283	0	0	0	0	0		

Guideline Presentence - Reports that are prepared in felony or class A misdemeanor cases for which the U.S. Sentencing Commission has promulgated a guideline. The report is the result of a comprehensive investigation.

² Non-Guideline Misdemeanor (Petty) - Reports that are prepared for class B or C misdemeanors in a format designed specifically for these types of offenses. The

format is a condensed version of the guideline presentence report without guideline-related headings.

Non-Guideline Presentence - Reports that are prepared for certain felonies and class A misdemeanors prosecuted in the federal courts for which the U.S. Sentencing Commission has not promulgated a guideline, nor is there an analogous guideline which can be used. These cases are typically assimilative crimes prosecuted under 18 U.S.C. § 13 or crimes committed on Indian Country and covered under 18 U.S.C. § 1153(b). Also includes reports for crimes committed prior to the passage of the Sentencing Reform Act.

³ Treaty Transfer Postsentence Report - Reports that are prepared for the Parole Commission on American citizens who have been imprisoned in foreign countries and have been returned to the United States under treaty agreements. The officer prepares the treaty transfer postsentence report using the guideline presentence report

format. Because the Parole Commission will resentence the offender under the guidelines, all of the sections of the report, including the recommendation, apply.

Supplemental Reports - Reports following sentencing when a presentence report was not prepared for any defendant who did not receive a presentence report, received a commitment to the Bureau of Prisons, and has at least nine months imprisonment remaining to be served. The supplemental report to the Federal Bureau of Prisons have the survey in classification and designation procedure.

Prisons helps the Bureau in classification and designation procedures.

Modified Guideline - Reports that are prepared if the court determines that it has most of the information it would need to impose a sentence, and additional information is not needed to make a Bureau or Prisons designation or programming decision or for post-conviction supervision. The report is the result of a less comprehensive investigation than a full presentence report.